  [AK5720]
MS1641-E-02  2014/12
- 1 -
1. General Description
The AK5720 is a low voltage 24-bit A/D converter for digital audio systems. The AK5720 includes an
Input Gain Amplifier, making it suitable for microphone applications. The analog signal input of the
AK5720 is single-ended, eliminating the need for external filters. The AK5720 is housed in a
space-saving 16-pin TSSOP package.

- 3 -
4. Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Ordering Guide
AK5720     40  +105C     16-pin TSSOP (0.65mm pitch)
AKD5720     Evaluation Board for AK5720
■ Pin Layout
1 VCOM
RIN
VSS
LIN
VA
VD
GSEL
REGO
Top
View
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
CKS
FSEL
BICK
MCLK
LRCK
SDTO
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
DIF/TDMI
PDN
  [AK5720]
MS1641-E-02  2014/12
- 4 -
■ Functions
No. Pin Name I/O Function
Power Down
Status
1 VCOM O ADC Common Voltage Output Pin
Pull-down to VSS
with NMOS
(0.5kΩ)
2 RIN I Rch Input Pin Hi-z
3 LIN I Lch Input Pin Hi-z
4 VSS - Ground Pin -
5 VA - Analog Power Supply Pin -
6 VD - Digital Power Supply Pin -
7 GSEL I
Input Gain Select Pin
“L”: 0dB, “H”: +15dB
Hi-z
8 REGO O Regulator Output Pin
Pull-down to VSS
with 500Ω
9 SDTO O Audio Serial Data Output Pin “L” (VSS)
10 LRCK I/O Input/Output Channel Clock Pin Hi-z
11 MCLK I Master Clock Input Pin Hi-z
12 BICK I/O Audio Serial Data Clock Pin Hi-z
13 PDN I
Reset & Power Down Pin
“L”: Reset & Power down,  “H” : Normal operation
Hi-z
14 DIF/TDMI I
Audio Data Format Select Pin
“L”: MSB justified, “H”: I